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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
(MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair)
Surrender and rehabilitation policy for NER

*211. PROF. M. V. RAJEEV GOWDA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of militants who surrendered under the ‘Surrender and
Rehabilitation Policy’ for the North-Eastern Region;

(b) the number of individuals still undergoing rehabilitation under the scheme
as of the Financial Year 2016-17; and

(c) whether Government plans to start any scheme to integrate these individuals
into the mainstream by providing academic and employment opportunities?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIIJU): (a) to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) As per the information available from the States 15314 militants have
surrendered under Surrender-cum-Rehabilitation Policy for North Eastern Region.

(b) 235 individuals are still undergoing rehabilitation under the Surrender-cum-
Rehabilitation Scheme as of Financial Year 2016-17.

(¢) The assistance given under the present Surrender-cum-Rehabilitation Policy
for North Eastern Region has components of rehabilitation and is intended to enable
the ex-militants to join the mainstream.

PROF. M. V. RAJEEV GOWDA: Sir, the reply states that more than 15000
individuals have been rchabilitated. Can the Minister provide us the details of how
many have been provided jobs and how many lapsed back into militancy?
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SHRI KIREN RIJIJU: Sir, since 1998, the Government of India has been
implementing the policy of how to get back those militants who have gone into
the wrong path and take them into the mainstream. The Government of India has
been giving from time to time all kinds of support in the name of rehabilitation and
surrender policy and in each State, except Mizoram, if you now count Sikkim also,
barring these two States, the scheme has been implemented. Presently, only Assam
and Manipur have claimed this money for rchabilitation and surrender policy. Most
of the militants have been merged into the national mainstream and a very few are
left. We are looking forward for more surrendering in the future. In terms of the
numbers, which the hon. Member has asked, it is a large number which I have
also provided him in the main answer. If you want details, I can provide you those
figures State-wise, but it will take long time. We are encouraged by the numbers
of the militants who have surrendered and they have merged into the mainstream.

PROF. M. V. RAJEEV GOWDA: Sir, this is a very, very important issuc because
reintegration of surrendered militants is a challenge that we need to address in other
parts of the country as well. When these people try to reintegrate, they face social
backlash because they may be seen as anti-social clements and they may also be
facing threats from their former comrades in arms. What specific measures is the
Government taking to work with communities to ensure better rehabilitation and also
to ensure the security of the surrendered militants who have now been rehabilitated?

SHRI KIREN RIIJU: Sir, this is a very pertinent and important question raised
by the hon. Member. There are various steps being taken to ensure that those
surrendered militants don’t get back into their old profession. So, for that purpose,
there are various vocational trainings also being launched by the State Governments
because they need permanent jobs or activities to ensure that they take care not only
of their lives but their families also. At the same time, the hon. Member has rightly
pointed out that they also face threat from their erstwhile colleagues who are still
actively involved in the insurgency activities. The Central Government is putting all
efforts through State Governments for curbing all illegal and unlawful activities of
the militants those who are active. That is why through various efforts and, as I
said, through our security efforts and measures being adopted in collaboration with
the State Government, we are taking various steps. As I mentioned in the main
answer, the success rate is very high. That is why I can consider the Government’s
surrender and rehabilitation policy as successful.
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Attacks on railway tracks

*212. SHRI SANJAY RAUT: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased
to state:

(a) whether Government has thoroughly investigated through various intelligence
agencies, the recent attacks on railway tracks;

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the findings thercof;

(c) whether it is a fact that ISI and Pakistan sponsored agencies are involved
in such attacks; and

(d) if so, the details of steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government for
securing the country’s huge railway network?



